environmental or other damage, and to limit the financial liability which could result from such events. Environmental
liabilities, if any, are recorded when the liability is probable and the costs can reasonably be estimated.  The Company is not
aware of any environmental liabilities identified as of September 30, 2024.

Restatement of Prior Financial Information

The Company's previously filed audited balance sheet and the 2022 cash flow statement has been restated to correct errors in an
asset retirement obligation. From a quantitative and qualitative perspective, the Company determined that correcting the
previously filed financial statements would not require amendment to its previously filed reports on Form 10-Q and 10-K. The
statement increased land improvements and long-term liabilities by $900,521 as of September 30, 2023. The effect of the
correction and the non-cash investing and financing activity as of September 30, 2022 is summarized below:

Table of Contents
RED TRAIL ENERGY, LLC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022

48

September 30, 2023As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
   Land Improvements $ 17,662,538 $ 900,521 $ 18,563,059
   Property, plant and equipment,
net  75,539,485  900,521  76,440,006
   Total Assets $ 116,790,200 $ 900,521 $ 117,690,721
   Asset Retirement Obligation  —  900,521  900,521
   Total Liabilities and Equity $ 116,790,200 $ 900,521 $ 117,690,721

September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of Cash Flows
Noncash Investing and
Financing Activities
Asset Retirement Obligation $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 900,521 $ 900,521

2.  CONCENTRATIONS

Coal and Natural Gas

In previous years coal was an important input to our manufacturing process.  During the second quarter of our 2015 fiscal year
we converted the energy source for our ethanol plant to natural gas.  As a result, we do not anticipate using coal to fire the
ethanol plant in the future and changes in the price or availability of coal will not impact our operations.  However, we maintain